The following is a schedule of fund balance classifications for the governmental funds as of the date of this report:

Special Capital Projects
Revenue Facility
Pension Debt Capital

General Contribution Service Infrastructure Projects Nonmajor Totals
Fund Balances

Restricted
Public Safety $ 336,762 — — — — — 336,762
Capital Projects 461,935 — — 1,650,889 — — 2,112,824
Perpetual Care Cemetery — — — — — 364,895 364,895
Affordable Housing — — — — — 665,534 665,534
Debt Service — — 43,233 — — — 43,233

798,697 — 43,233 1,650,889 — 1,030,429 3,523,248

Committed
Traffic Impact — — — — — 127,341 127,341

Assigned
Capital Projects — — — 7,778,363 11,100,081 1,886,983 20,765,427

Unassigned 26,297,015 —  — — — — 26,297,015

Total Fund Balances 27,095,712 —  43,233 9,429,252 11,100,081 3,044,753 50,713,031

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

77

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

The Village has restated beginning net position/fund balance to correct prior year account receivables and the
implementation of GASB 96. The following is a summary of the net position/fund balance as originally reported
and as restated:

Increase
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ (15,783,970) (15,873,969) (89,999)
General 31,776,315 31,561,185 (215,130)

Infrastructure Capital Project 12,102,753 12,227,884 125,131

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the Village’s employees. These risks are provided for through a
limited insurance program and private insurance coverage. The Village currently reports all its risk management
activities in its insurance fund.

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (IPBC)

Risks for medical and death benefits for employees and retirees are provided for through the Village’s
participation in the Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (IPBC). IPBC acts as an administrative

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village $ 16,883,272 6,880,416 (1,111,808)
Library 4,973,812 2,026,971 (327,539)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 21,857,084 8,907,387 (1,439,347)

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 1,125,630 331,611 1,457,241
Interest 6,364,101 1,710,133 8,074,234
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 965,541 284,448 1,249,989
Change of Assumptions (63,946) (18,839) (82,785)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (5,393,080) (1,588,802) (6,981,882)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,998,246 718,551 3,716,797
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 90,900,921 22,829,237 113,730,158

Total Pension Liability - Ending 93,899,167 23,547,788 117,446,955

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,083,514 319,203 1,402,717
Contributions - Members 591,221 174,173 765,394
Net Investment Income 8,574,271 2,525,980 11,100,251
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (5,393,080) (1,588,802) (6,981,882)
Other (Net Transfer) 2,136,280 629,348 2,765,628
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,992,206 2,059,902 9,052,108
Plan Net Position - Beginning 80,026,545 19,460,915 99,487,460

Plan Net Position - Ending 87,018,751 21,520,817 108,539,568

Employer's Net Pension Liability 6,880,416 2,026,971 8,907,387

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension revenue of $451,269 and the Northbrook
Public Library recognized pension revenue of $152,982. At April 30, 2024, the Village and Northbrook Public
Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  66,697,231  50,341,484  36,919,861

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  116,788,074  67,260,845  49,527,229

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,986,507  —  1,986,507
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,861,410  —  7,861,410
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  3,224,645  —  3,224,645
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,365,882  (5,365,882)
Contributions - Employees  —  798,908  (798,908)
Contributions - Others  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  6,120,070  (6,120,070)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,613,670)  (6,613,670)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (26,553)  26,553

Net Changes  6,458,892  5,644,637  814,255

Balances at April 30, 2024  123,246,966  72,905,482  50,341,484

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $5,437,674. At April 30, 2024, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,206,497  (64,658)  3,141,839

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  72,213,884  55,166,742  41,153,373

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  123,287,923  65,917,537  57,370,386

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  2,201,900  —  2,201,900
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  8,262,663  —  8,262,663
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  525,261  —  525,261
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,844,032  (5,844,032)
Contributions - Employees  —  782,049  (782,049)
Contributions - Other  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  6,626,488  (6,626,488)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,336,039)  (6,336,039)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (59,101)  59,101

Net Changes  4,653,785  6,857,429  (2,203,644)

Balances at April 30, 2024  127,941,708  72,774,966  55,166,742

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

95

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $6,960,954. At April 30, 2024, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,866,412  —  2,866,412